

---

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

CAMBRIDGE CHRISTIAN SCHOOL, INC.	)	
	)	On appeal from the United
Plaintiff-Appellant,	)	States District Court for the
	)	Middle District of Florida
vs.	)	District Court No.
	)	8:16-cv-2753-CEH-AAS
FLORIDA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC	)	
ASSOCIATION, INC.	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellee.	)	

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF  
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE AND  
THE ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
STUART J. ROTH  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW & JUSTICE**



Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Cambridge Christian School, Inc. v. Florida High  
School Athletic Association, Inc.**

Eleventh Circuit No. 17-12802-K

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Teams’ Pre-game Prayer Would Not Have Been Government Speech .....	7
II. The Establishment Clause Does Not Require Censorship Of the Pre-game Prayers .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	12
* <i>Chandler v. James</i> , 180 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	1, 10, 11, 13
<i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 530 U.S. 1256 (2000) .....	1, 4, 10
* <i>Chandler v. Siegelman</i> , 230 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 916 (2001) .....	1, 4, 10, 13, 14
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985) .....	9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	9, 11
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	9, 11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	1, 7
<i>Mink v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	9
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) .....	1, 7, 9
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	11
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	5

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 10

*Santa Fe ISD v. Doe*, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) ..... 14

*Thornburgh v. Abbott*, 490 U.S. 401 (1989) ..... 9

*United States v. Grace*, 461 U.S. 171 (1983) ..... 11

*Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) ..... 9, 11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 6

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 1, *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Sara Santora, “FSU alum Nancy McKay to speak at summer commencement,” FSUNews.com (Aug. 3, 2016) ..... 8
